Monetary Offices, Treasury

Kansas City—925 Grand Avenue (Federal Reserve Station), Kansas City, MO 64198

Denver Branch—1020 16th Street (P.O. Box 5228, Terminal Annex), Denver, CO 80217

Oklahoma City Branch—226 Dean A. McGee Street (P.O. Box 25129), Oklahoma City, OK 73125

Omaha Branch—2201 Farnam Street (P.O. Box 3958), Omaha, NB 68103

Dallas—400 South Akard Street (Station K), Dallas, TX 75222

El Paso Branch—301 East Main Street (P.O. Box 100), El Paso, TX 79999

Houston Branch—1701 San Jacinto Street (P.O. Box 2578), Houston, TX 77001

San Antonio Branch—126 East Nueva Street (P.O. Box 1471), San Antonio, TX 78295

San Francisco—400 Sansome Street (P.O. Box 7702), San Francisco, CA 94120

Los Angeles Branch—950 South Grand Avenue (Terminal Annex, P.O. Box 2077), Los Angeles CA 90051

Portland Branch—915 SW Stark Street (P.O. Box 3436), Portland, OR 97208

Salt Lake City Branch—120 South State Street (P.O. Box 30780), Salt Lake City, UT 84125

Seattle Branch—1015 Second Avenue (P.O. Box 3567), Seattle, WA 98124

 $[47\ FR\ 32044,\ July\ 23,\ 1982,\ as\ amended\ at\ 56\ FR\ 10170,\ Mar.\ 11,\ 1991]$

§ 100.18 Counterfeit notes to be marked; "redemption" of notes wrongfully so marked.

The Act of June 30, 1876 (19 Stat. 4; 31 U.S.C. 424), provides that all U.S. Officers charged with the receipt or disbursement of public moneys, and all officers of national banks, shall stamp or write in plain letters the word "counterfeit," "altered," or "worthless" upon all fraudulent notes issued in the form of, and intended to circulate as money, which shall be presented at their places of business; and if such officers shall wrongfully stamp any genuine note of the United States, or of the national bank, they shall, upon presentation, "redeem" such notes at the face amount thereof.

§ 100.19 Disposition of counterfeit notes and coins.

All counterfeit notes and coin found in remittances are cancelled and delivered to the U.S. Secret Service of the Department of the Treasury or to the nearest local office of that Service, a receipt for the same being forwarded to the sender. Communications with respect thereto should be addressed to

the Director, U.S. Secret Service, Department of the Treasury, Washington, DC 20223.

PART 101—MITIGATION OF FOR-FEITURE OF COUNTERFEIT GOLD COINS

Sec.

101.1 Purpose and scope.

101.2 Petitions for mitigation.

101.3 Petitions reviewed by Assistant Secretary, Enforcement, Operations, Tariff Affairs.

101.4 Extraction of gold bullion from the counterfeit coins.

101.5 Payment of smelting costs.

101.6 Return of the bullion.

101.7 Exceptions.

101.8 Discretion of the Secretary.

AUTHORITY: 18 U.S.C. 492.

SOURCE: 42 FR 1472, Jan. 7, 1977, unless otherwise noted.

§ 101.1 Purpose and scope.

The purpose of this part is to establish a policy whereby certain purchasers or holders of gold coins who have forfeited them to the United States because they were counterfeit may, in the discretion of the Secretary of the Treasury, recover the gold bullion from the coins. This part sets forth the procedures to be followed in implementing this policy.

$\S 101.2$ Petitions for mitigation.

- (a) Who may file. Any person may petition the Secretary of the Treasury for return of the gold bullion of counterfeit gold coins forfeited to the United States, if:
- (1) The petitioner innocently purchased or received the coins and held them without the knowledge that they were counterfeit; and,
- (2) The petitioner voluntarily submitted the coins to the Treasury Department for a determination of whether they were legitimate or counterfeit; and.
- (3) The coins were determined to be counterfeit and were seized by the Treasury Department and forfeited to the United States.
- (b) To whom addressed. Petitions for mitigation of the forfeiture of counterfeit gold coins should be addressed to the Assistant Secretary, Enforcement,